
JOURNAL OF THE

2458

OCTOBER 3T119.15
Air Force: Inside the United States—Continued

State Installation or lo-
cation Amount

Shaw Air Force
Base .................. $2,380,000

South Dakota ...... Ellsworth Air
Force Base ........ $3,880,000

Texas ................... Brooks Air Force
Base .................. $9,000,000

Dyess Air Force
Base .................. $7,300,000

Goodfellow Air
Force Base ........ $3,250,000

Kelly Air Force
Base .................. $21,360,000

Lackland Air
Force Base ........ $9,000,000

Laughlin Air
Force Base ........ $6,000,000

Randolph Air
Force Base ........ $1,250,000

Sheppard Air
Force Base ........ $6,990,000

Utah ..................... Hill Air Force
Base .................. $6,100,000

Virginia ............... Langley Air Force
Base .................. $7,050,000

Washington .......... Fairchild Air
Force Base ........ $2,510,000

McChord Air
Force Base ........ $2,540,000

Wyoming ............. F.E. Warren Air
Force Base ........ $1,050,000

Various Locations Various Locations $2,800,000

(b) OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES.—Using
amounts appropriated pursuant to the au-
thorization of appropriations in section
2304(a)(2), the Secretary of the Air Force
may acquire real property and may carry out
military construction projects for the instal-
lations and locations outside the United
States, and in the amounts, set forth in the
following table:

Air Force: Outside the United States

Country Installation or lo-
cation Amount

Ascension Island .. Power/Desaliniza-
tion Plant ......... $22,000,000

Germany .............. Rhein-Main Air
Base .................. $3,100,000

Greenland ............ Thule Air Base .... $24,900,000
Guam ................... Andersen Air

Force Base ........ $23,240,000
Portugal .............. Lajes Field .......... $8,450,000

SEC. 2302. FAMILY HOUSING.

(a) CONSTRUCTION AND ACQUISITION.—Using
amounts appropriated pursuant to the au-
thorization of appropriations in section
2304(a)(5)(A), the Secretary of the Air Force
may construct or acquire family housing
units (including land acquisition) at the in-
stallations, for the purposes, and in the
amounts set forth in the following table:

Air Force: Family Housing

State or
Country Installation Purpose Amount

California .. Beale Air
Force
Base ....... Housing of-

fice ........ $306,000
March Air

Force
Base ....... 320 units ... $38,351,000

Florida ...... Patrick Air
Force
Base ....... 250 units ... $22,500,000

Georgia ..... Moody Air
Force
Base ....... Housing

mainte-
nance fa-
cility ..... $290,000

Robins Air
Force
Base ....... 55 units ..... $3,153,000

Illinois ...... Scott Air
Force
Base ....... 1,068 units $60,000,000

Air Force: Family Housing—Continued

State or
Country Installation Purpose Amount

Louisiana .. Barksdale
Air Force
Base ....... Housing

mainte-
nance
and stor-
age facil-
ity ......... $443,000

New Mexico Cannon Air
Force
Base ....... 361 units ... $32,951,000

Cannon Air
Force
Base ....... Housing of-

fice.
$480,000

North Da-
kota.

Minot Air
Force
Base ....... Housing of-

fice.
$286,000

South
Carolina.

Shaw Air
Force
Base ....... Housing of-

fice.
$351,000

Utah .......... Hill Air
Force
Base ....... 82 units ..... $6,353,000

Portugal ... Lajes Field Water
wells ...... $865,000

(b) PLANNING AND DESIGN.—Using amounts
appropriated pursuant to the authorization
of appropriations in section 2304(a)(5)(A), the
Secretary of the Air Force may carry out ar-
chitectural and engineering services and
construction design activities with respect
to the construction or improvement of mili-
tary family housing units in an amount not
to exceed $7,457,000.

SEC. 2303. IMPROVEMENTS TO MILITARY FAMILY
HOUSING UNITS.

Subject to section 2825 of title 10, United
States Code, and using amounts appropriated
pursuant to the authorization of appropria-
tions in section 2304(a)(5)(A), the Secretary
of the Air Force may improve existing mili-
tary family housing units in an amount not
to exceed $150,000,000.

SEC. 2304. AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS,
AIR FORCE.

(a) IN GENERAL.—Funds are hereby author-
ized to be appropriated for fiscal years begin-
ning after September 30, 1992, for military
construction, land acquisition, and military
family housing functions of the Department
of the Air Force in the total amount of
$2,062,707,000 as follows:

(1) For military construction projects in-
side the United States authorized by section
2301(a), $667,290,000.

(2) For military construction projects out-
side the United States authorized by section
2301(b), $81,690,000.

(3) For unspecified minor construction
projects authorized by section 2805 of title 10,
United States Code, $7,000,000.

(4) For architectural and engineering serv-
ices and construction design under section
2807 of title 10, United States Code,
$95,000,000.

(5) For military family housing functions:
(A) For construction and acquisition of

military family housing and facilities,
$283,786,000; and

(B) For support of military housing (in-
cluding functions described in section 2833 of
title 10, United States Code), $927,941,000 of
which not more than $150,800,000 may be obli-
gated or expended for leasing of military
family housing units worldwide.

(b) LIMITATION ON TOTAL COST OF CON-
STRUCTION PROJECTS.—Notwithstanding the
cost variations authorized by section 2853 of
title 10, United States Code, and any other
cost variation authorized by law, the total
cost of all projects carried out under section
2301 of this Act may not exceed—

(1) the total amount authorized to be ap-
propriated under paragraphs (1) and (2) of
subsection (a);

(2) $59,000,000 (the balance of the amount
authorized under section 2301(a) for the con-
struction of the climate test chamber at
Elgin Air Force Base, Florida);

(3) $11,000,000 (the balance of the amount
authorized under section 2301(a) for the con-
struction of apron and hydrant system at
Barksdale Air Force Base, Louisiana); and

(4) $40,000,000 (the balance of the amount
authorized under section 2301(a) for the con-
struction of family housing at Scott Air
Force Base, Illinois).
SEC. 2305. CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER RELO-

CATION, BUCKLEY AIR NATIONAL
GUARD BASE, COLORADO.

Section 2301(a) of the National Defense Au-
thorization Act for Fiscal Year 1991 (Public
Law 101–510; 104 Stat. 1770) is amended in the
matter under the heading ‘‘COLORADO’’ by
striking out the item relating to Lowry Air
Force Base and inserting in lieu thereof the
following:

‘‘Buckley Air National Guard Base,
$4,550,000.’’.
SEC. 2306. AUTHORIZED FAMILY HOUSING LEASE

PROJECTS.
Subject to section 2835 of title 10, United

States Code, the Secretary of the Air Force
may enter into contracts for the lease of
family housing units in the number of units
shown, and at the net present value shown,
for the following installations:

(1) Bolling Air Force Base, District of Co-
lumbia, 550 units, $54,200,000.

(2) Andrews Air Force Base, Maryland, 550
units, $54,200,000.
SEC. 2307. AUTHORIZED MILITARY HOUSING

RENTAL GUARANTEE PROJECTS.
Subject to section 2836 of title 10, United

States Code, the Secretary of the Air Force
may enter into rental guarantee agreements
for military housing in the number of units
shown for the following installations:

(1) Elmendorf Air Force Base, Alaska, 302
units.

(2) Patrick Air Force Base, Florida, 409
units

(3) Offutt Air Force Base, Nebraska, 400
units.
SEC. 2308. TERMINATION OF AUTHORITY TO

CARRY OUT CERTAIN PROJECTS.
(a) FISCAL YEAR 1992 PROJECTS.—(1) Sec-

tion 2301 of the Military Construction Au-
thorization Act for Fiscal Year 1992 (division
B of Public Law 102–190; 105 Stat. 1521) is
amended—

(A) under the heading ‘‘ALASKA’’, by strik-
ing out the item relating to Shemya Air
Force Base and inserting in lieu thereof the
following:

‘‘Shemya Air Force Base, $10,300,000.’’;
(B) under the heading ‘‘ARIZONA’’, by strik-

ing out the item relating to Luke Air Force
Base and inserting in lieu thereof the follow-
ing:

‘‘Luke Air Force Base, $6,000,000.’’;
(C) by striking out the following:

‘‘MONTANA

‘‘Conrad Strategic Training Range Site,
$700,000.

‘‘Havre Strategic Training Range Site,
$700,000.’’;

(D) under the heading ‘‘NEW YORK’’, by
striking out the item relating to Griffiss Air
Force Base and inserting in lieu thereof the
following:

‘‘Griffiss Air Force Base, $1,500,000.’’;
(E) under the heading ‘‘SOUTH DAKOTA’’, by

striking out the item relating to Ellsworth
Air Force Base and inserting in lieu thereof
the following:

‘‘Ellsworth Air Force Base, $2,040,000.’’; and
(F) under the heading ‘‘TEXAS’’, by striking

out the item relating to Sheppard Air Force
Base and inserting in lieu thereof the follow-
ing:


		Superintendent of Documents
	2010-11-12T12:44:28-0500
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




